

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundredth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1961

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundredth Legislature

1961

PUBLIC LAWS, 1961

Sec. 5. Effective date. The salaries as set forth in section I shall become effective October I, 1961, except as otherwise provided in this act.

Effective October 1, 1961

Chapter 391

AN ACT Providing Expanded Community Mental Health Services.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 27, §§ 142-A - 142-F, additional. Chapter 27 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding 6 new sections to be numbered 142-A to 142-F, to read as follows:

'Community Mental Health Services.

Sec. 142-A. Purpose. The purpose of sections 142-A to 142-F is to expand community mental health services; to encourage participation in such a program by persons in local communities; to obtain better understanding of the need of such services and to secure aid for the program by state aid and local financial support.

Sec. 142-B. Powers. The Department of Mental Health and Corrections may provide mental health services throughout the State, and for that purpose may cooperate with other state agencies, municipalities, persons and nonprofit corporations. The Department of Mental Health and Corrections shall adopt and promulgate rules and regulations relating to the administration of the services authorized by sections 142-A to 142-F. Under sections 142-A to 142-F, funds will be granted by the commissioner only to those organizations whose programs provide for adequate standards of professional service. The Department of Mental Health and Corrections may receive and use for the purpose of sections 142-A to 142-F money appropriated by the State and grants by the United States Government and gifts from individuals.

Sec. 142-C. Municipalities and other governmental units. A municipality or other governmental unit, such as a county, school district, health district, etc., through its local board of health or other town or governmental agency approved by the Department of Mental Health and Corrections, is authorized to adopt and carry out a program of mental health services established or approved by the Department of Mental Health and Corrections and appropriate money for that purpose. A municipality or other governmental unit may join with another municipality or governmental unit to carry out such a program.

Sec. 142-D. State aid. Upon application to the Department of Mental Health and Corrections by such municipality, governmental unit or by a nonprofit corporation organized for the improving of community health and welfare, the Department of Mental Health and Corrections may grant to the municipality, governmental unit or nonprofit organization money to be used for carrying out its mental health services.

Sec. 142-E. Amount. Such grant of money shall not exceed in any single year $\frac{1}{2}$ of the operating expenses incurred by the municipality, governmental

WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION ACT AMENDED

CHAP. 392

PUBLIC LAWS, 1961

unit or nonprofit corporation receiving the grant after deducting from said expense the fees, if any, received for the services rendered. Consideration shall be given to the ability of the municipality or governmental unit to support the mental health services, as reflected by the state's evaluation of the component communities. For nonprofit corporations, all income and resources shall be taken into account.

Sec. 142-F. Fees. The program authorized by the Department of Mental Health and Corrections may include the providing of services by said department or the municipality, governmental unit or nonprofit corporation directly to individuals, for which a fee may be charged if the individual is financially able to pay the same. Fees received by the Department of Mental Health and Corrections shall credit to the General Fund. Fees received by the municipality, governmental unit or nonprofit corporation are appropriated to each for use in carrying out its duties under sections 142-A to 142-F.'

Sec. 2. Appropriation. There is appropriated to the Department of Mental Health and Corrections the sum of \$75,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1962 and the sum of \$75,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1963 from the General Fund to carry out the provisions of this act. The breakdown of the appropriation shall be as follows:

1961-62 1962-63

MENTAL HEALTH AND CORRECTIONS, DEPARTMENT OF

Community Mental Health Services All Other

\$75,000 \$75,000.

Any unexpended balances shall not lapse but shall remain a continuing carrying account until June 30, 1963.

Effective September 16, 1961

Chapter 392

AN ACT to Amend the Workmen's Compensation Act.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 31, § 2, sub-§ IV, amended. Subsection IV of section 2 of chapter 31 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'IV. Commission; commissioner. "Commission" shall mean the Industrial Accident Commission created by the provisions of section 29; except that as to hearings on petitions authorized by sections 9 13, 28 and 40, and also as to proceedings under the provisions of section 23 it shall mean any 2 or more members thereof designated from time to time by the chairman, one of whom shall at all times be a legal member; and except further, that in any such case by agreement of the parties the authority of the commission may be exercised by a single commissioner. "Commissioner" shall mean any member of the commission appointed under the provisions of section 29.

702